OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. :KP(M).494/2016

Complainant/ appellant :Sri Dwarka Prasad Agarwal

Respondent :Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of hearing :02-9-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H. S. DAS, IAS(Retd)

appeal heard by State Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The petitioner Sri Dwarka Prasad Agarwal is present accompanied by his Advocate Miss Priyanka Saikia. The public authority is represented by :- (1) Sri Lakhinandan Saharia, ACS, Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle, and (2) Smti Jyotsna Medhi Patgiri, ACS, Addl. Deputy Commissioner and SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro).

The second appeal petition dated 9-4-2015 is taken up for hearing in presence of both the parties.

The SPIO of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) has submitted a written statement dated 26-8-2016. It is stated in the written statement that :- (a) the SPIO furnished the information to the petitioner by a letter dated 30-6-2015 and (b) Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) in his capacity as the First Appellate Authority heard and passed orders on 27-5-2015 on an appeal petition, directing the Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle to furnish the required information in Mutation Case No. 2675/12-13 relating to the appellant within 15 days from the date of this order.

Accordingly , the information was furnished vide letter dated 30-6-2015 by the Circle Officer to the petitioner stating that the Mutation case mentioned above was dismissed at the time of Revenue Adalat due to the inability of the Lot Mandal to show the possession of the petitioner over the scheduled plot of land.

The appellant was not satisfied with the information received by him. This Commission is of the view that the Circle Officer of Guwahati Revenue Circle has furnished the required information as available with him . For further grievance the petitioner/ appellant may file fresh mutation case before the Circle Officer or approach the appropriate authority for redressal of his grievances.

With the above order the second appeal petition dated 9-4-2015 is disposed of.

Sd/-(H.S.Das)

Chief Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.
Sd/Registrar
Assam Information Commission

Copy to:

- 1. Sri Lakhinandan Saharia, ACS, Circle Officer, Guwahati Revenue Circle,. Guwahati for information
- 2. Sri Dwarka Prasad Agarwal, 1-e, Royal Silver Tower, Lachit Nagar, Guwahati-7 for information and necessary action , as above.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4. Office File.
- 5. Order Book.

Registrar Assam Information Commission